
ORIGINAL
Page 1

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OCTOBER 27, 2016

IN THE MATTER OF: )
No. R17-1

NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR QUALITY) , i zois
STANDARDS, US EPA )
AMENDMENTS (January 1, 2016 )
through June 30, 2016 and ) StIOI] cuv crd
July 13, 2016 ) Po

REPORT OF THE PROCEEDINGS held in the
above entitled cause before Hearing Officer
Michael McCambridge, called by the Illinois
Pollution Control Board, taken by Steven Brickey,
CSR, for the State of Illinois, 100 West Randolph
Street, Chicago, Illinois, on the 7th day of
December, 2016, commencing at the hour of 1:31
p.m.



December 7, 2016

Page 2

1 APPEARANCES

2 MR. MICHAEL MCCANBRIDGE, Chairman
MS. JENNIFER BURKE, Board Member

3

4 ALSO PRESENT:

5 MS. ANNET GODIKSEN
MR. ANDREW RUSSO

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.
312—419—9292



December 7, 2016

Page 3

1 MR. MCCAMBRIDGE: Let the record

2 show that it is now 1:31. This is the hearing in

3 R17-1 the National Ambient Air Quality Standards

4 update for the period January 1st, 2016, through

5 June 30th, 2016 with an added action of July 13th,

6 2016.

7 My name is Mike McCambridge.

8 I’m the Hearing Officer. Sitting beside me is

9 Board Member Jennifer Burke, the attending Board

10 member on this.

11 This hearing is being held for

12 the purpose of satisfying US EPA SIP requirements

13 that the state hold a hearing on any SIP revision.

14 The Board is holding the hearing for the purpose

15 of fulfilling that federal requirement so that the

16 agency doesn’t later have to separately do it.

17 During this time period, US EPA

18 updated the -- or they designated additional

19 methods for ambient air quality monitoring. The

20 Board proposed amendments on October 27th that

21 would incorporate those newly designated methods

22 by reference. There were no other amendments

23 proposed to the rules. Right now attending in

24 Springfield is the agency Annet Godiksen. Could

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.
312—419—9292



December 7, 2016

Page 4

1 You introduce yourself and the agency personnel

2 with you.

3 MS. GODIKSEN: Sure. My name is

4 Annet Godiksen, assistant counsel for the Illinois

5 EPA and our technical person is Andrew Russo with

6 the regulatory unit. He is an engineer with the

7 Bureau of Air.

8 THE COURT: Okay. Does the agency

9 have anything to put on record in this?

10 MS. GODIKSEN: No. We have no

11 comment.

12 MR. MCCAMBRIDGE: Okay. Very good.

13 The notice of proposed amendment was published in

14 the November 14th Illinois Register. That means

15 the public comment period in this will end on

16 December 19th of this year making adoption

17 possible at the January 19th, 2017, Board meeting.

18 The due date for this under the

19 statute right now is January 26th, 2017, so that

20 we anticipate a timely adoption in filing

21 completion of the rulemaking.

22 Ms. Burke, do you have anything

23 to add?

24 MS. BURKE: No.

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.
312—419—9292



December 7, 2016

Page 5

1 MR. MCCAMBRIDGE: Okay. Then we

2 will adjourn this hearing. Thank you for

3 attending. Off record.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.
312—419—9292



December 7, 2016

Page 6

1 STATE OF ILLINOIS

2 ) 55.

3 COUNTY Of COOK

4

5 I, Steven Brickey, Certified Shorthand

6 Reporter, do hereby certify that I reported in

7 shorthand the proceedings had at the trial

8 aforesaid, and that the foregoing is a true,

9 complete and correct transcript of the proceedings

10 of said trial as appears from my stenographic

11 notes so taken and transcribed under my personal

12 direction.

13 Witness my official signature in and for

14 Cook County, Illinois, on this

________

day of

15

__________,

A.D., 2016.

16

17

18

19

20

___________________________

STEVEN BRICKEY, CSR
21 8 West Monroe Street

Suite 2007
22 Chicago, Illinois 60603

Phone: (312) 419—9292
23 CSR No. 084—004675

24

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.
312—419—9292



December 7, 2016

A
A.D 6:15
action 3:5
add 4:23
added 3:5
additional 3:18
adjourn 5:2
adoption 4:16,20
aforesaid 6:8
agency3:16,24 4:1

4:8
air 1:4 3:3,19 4:7
ambient 1:4 3:3,19
amendment 4:13
amendments 1:5

3:20,22
Andrew2:5 4:5
Annet2:5 3:24 4:4
anticipate 4:20
appears 6:10
assistant 4:4
attending 3:9,23

5:3

B
Board 1:1,9 2:2 3:9

3:9,14,20 4:17
Brickey 1:9 6:5,20
Bureau 4:7
Burke2:2 3:9 4:22

4:24

C

_____

C2:1
called 1:8
cause 1:8
Certified 6:5
certify 6:6
Chairman 2:2
Chicago 1:10 6:22
commencing 1:10
comment 4: 11,15
complete 6:9
completion 4:21
Control 1:1,9

Cook 6:3,14
correct 6:9
counsel 4:4
County 6:3,14
COURT 4:8
CSR 1 :9 6:20,23

B_____
date 4:18
day 1:10 6:14
December 1:10

4:16
designated 3:18,21
direction 6:12
due 4:18

E
E2:1,1
engineer 4:6
entitled 1:8
EPA 1:4 3:12,17

4:5

F
federal 3:15
filing 4:20
foregoing 6:8
fulfilling 3:15

G_____
Godiksen2:5 3:24

4:3,4, 10
good 4:12

H
hearing 1:8 3:2,8

3:11,13,14 5:2
held 1:7 3:11
hold 3:13
holding 3:14
hour 1:10

__________

I
Illinois 1:1,8,9,10

4:4,14 6:1,14,22
incorporate 3:21

January 1:5 3:4
4: 17,19

Jennifer2:2 3:9
July 1:6 3:5
June 1:5 3:5

L

M
making 4:16
MATTER 1:3
McCambridge 1:8

2:2 3:1,7 4:12 5:1
means 4:14
meeting 4:17
member2:2 3:9,10
methods 3:19,2 1
Michael 1 :8 2:2
Mike 3:7
monitoring 3:19
Monroe 6:21

___

N
N 2:1
name3:7 4:3
National 1:4 3:3
newly 3:21
notes 6:11
notice 4:13
November 4:14

0
October 1 : 1 3:20
Officer 1:8 3:8
official 6:13
Okay4:8,12 5:1

P
P 2:1,1
p.m 1:11
period 3:4,17 4:15

person 4:5
personal 6:11
personnel 4:1
Phone 6:22
Pollution 1:1,9
possible 4:17
PRESENT 2:4
proceedings 1:7 6:7

proposed 3:20,23
4:13

public 4:15
published 4:13
purpose 3:12,14
put 4:9

p
quality 1:4 3:3,19

R
R2:l
R17-1 1:3 3:3
Randolph 1:9
record 3:1 4:9 5:3
reference 3:22
Register 4:14
regulatory 4:6
REPORT 1:7
reported 6:6
Reporter 6:6
requirement3:15
requirements 3:12
revision 3:13
right3:23 4:19
rulemaking 4:21
rules 3:23
Russo2:5 4:5

S
52:1
satisfying 3:12
separately 3:16
shorthand 6:5,7
show 3:2
signature 6:13
SIP 3:12,13

Page 7

Sitting 3:8
Springfield 3:24
SS 6:2
Standards 1 :4 3:3
state 1:9 3:13 6:1
statute 4:19
stenographic 6:10
Steven 1:9 6:5,20
Streetl:10 6:21
Suite 6:21
Sure 4:3

T
taken 1:9 6:11
technical 4:5
Thank 5:2
time3:17
timely 4:20
transcribed 6:11
transcript 6:9
trial 6:7,10
true 6:8

U
unit 4:6
update 3:4
updated 3:18

V

w___
West 1:9 6:21
Witness 6:13

x

Y
year 4: 16

z

0

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.
312—419—9292

introduce 4:1

J

K
6:9

084-004675 6:23

1
1 1:5
1:31 1:10 3:2



December 7, 2016

100 1:9
13 1:6
13th 3:5
14th 4: 14
19th 4:16,17
1st 3 :4

2
2007 6:21
2016 1:1,5,5,6,10

3:4,5,6 6:15
2017 4:17,19
26th 4:19
27 1:1
27th 3:20

3
30 1:5
30th 3:5
312 6:22

4
419-9292 6:22

5

6
60603 6:22

7
7th 1:10

8
8 6:21

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.
312—419—9292

Page 8


